

No. 24-50984

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

W. KENNETH PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
TEXAS; JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE
OF TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Russell G. Ryan

Counsel of Record

Daniel Kelly

Andreia Trifoi

Mark Chenoweth

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300

Arlington, VA 22203

(202) 869-5210

russ.ryan@ncla.legal

February 10, 2025

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New Civil Liberties Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIESiv

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT v

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS..... vi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. A BRIEF RECOUNTING OF GENERAL WARRANTS 6

 A. Why General Warrants Are Problematic 6

 B. The Solution to the General Warrant..... 14

 II. THE RIGHT TO EXAMINE STATUTE IS A GENERAL WARRANT 19

 III. TEXAS SHOULD NOT HAVE THE POWER OF A GENERAL WARRANT... 25

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	9, 14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	31, 32
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	32
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	24
<i>Harriman v. Interstate Com. Comm'n</i> , 211 U.S. 407 (1908)	27
<i>Humble Oil & Ref. Co. v. Daniel</i> , 259 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. Civ. App. 1953).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Jones v. Secs. and Exch. Comm'n</i> , 298 U.S. 1 (1936)	28, 29
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	16, 26
<i>People of Puerto Rico v. Russell & Co., Sucesores S. En. C.</i> , 288 U.S. 476 (1933)	31
<i>Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	24
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	26, 29

Stanford v. State of Tex.,
 379 U.S. 476 (1965) 14, 15

United States v. Chadwick,
 433 U.S. 1 (1977) 12, 13

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
 338 U.S. 632 (1950) 29, 30

United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.,
 434 U.S. 159 (1977) 7, 11

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 23

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 23

Wong Sun v. United States,
 371 U.S. 471 (1963) 16

Statutes

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 12.151..... 19

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 12.152..... 19

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 12.155..... 20

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 12.156..... 20

Other Authorities

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776) 7

Osmond K. Fraenkel,
Concerning Searches and Seizures,
 34 Harvard L. Rev. 361 (1921)..... 11

Philip Hamburger,
 IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? (2014)..... 13, 17

William Hawkins,
A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown, (London: 1726) 18
